PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Scott D. O'Brien	07/02/2003
Michael E. McClurken	07/02/2003
Robert Luzzi	05/19/2003

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TissueLink Medical, Inc.	
Street Address:	One Washington Center	
Internal Address:	Suite 400	
City:	Dover	
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE	
Postal Code:	03820	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11318207

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)371-2540

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: akhal@skgf.com, hpack@skgf.com

Correspondent Name: Sterne, Kessler, Goldstein & Fox P.L.L.C

Address Line 1: 1100 New York Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2999.004000Q
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anbar F. Khal

Total Attachments: 5

source=2999_004000D_Assignment#page1.tif source=2999_004000D_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025816 FRAME: 0314 OF \$40.00 11318207

source=2999_004000D_Assignment#page3.tif source=2999_004000D_Assignment#page4.tif source=2999_004000D_Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025816 FRAME: 0315

M&G 13045.35USU1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, wc, Scott D. O'Brien, residing at 4 Tappon Court, Milton, New Hampshire 03851, and Michael E. McClurken, residing at 26 Deer Meadow Road, Durham, New Hampshire, 03824, have made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on February 11, 2003, application Serial No. 10/365,170 which is entitled FLUID-ASSISTED MEDICAL DEVICES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS.

AND WHEREAS, TissueLink Medical, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at One Washington Center, Suite 400, Dover, New Hampshire 03820 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the

PATENT REEL: 025816 FRAME: 0316 entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignce, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TESTIMONY WHERE	OF, I have hereunto set my h	nand this ZND day of	
<u>Tuly</u> , 2003	S.A.		Marke and Spirite State of the Spirite State of the Spirite Spirite State of the Spirite State of the Spirite Spirite State of the Spirite State of the Spirite Spirite State of the Spirite S
. A	Scott D. O'Brien		

STATE OF New Hompshire)) ss. COUNTY OF 5tro fard)

On this And day of John, 2003, before me personally appeared Scott D. O'Brien to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

[SEAL]



MICHAEL J. GALLAGHEF, Notary Public My Commission Excines April 3, 2007

Michael J. Gollogle.

		po ol-
	IN TESTIMONY WHE	REOF, I have hercunto set my hand this 2 day of
July	20 03	• Minnenana
8	And Andrews An	
		Wintand & Cy Church
		Michael B. McClurkon

STATE OF New Hompshire)
COUNTY OF Strafford) SS.

On this Znday of July, 2003, before me personally appeared Michael E. McClurken to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

[SEAL]



Muchael J. Dollogler Notary Public

> MICHAEL J. GALLAGHER, Notary Public My Commission Expires April 3, 2007

M&G 13045.35-US-U1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Robert Luzzi, having a residence at 5759 Athenour Court, Pleasanton, California 94588, have made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which was filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on February 11, 2003, application Serial No. 10/365,170 which is entitled FLUID-ASSISTED MEDICAL DEVICES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS.

AND WHEREAS, TissueLink Medical, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at One Washington Center, Suite 400, Dover, New Hampshire 03820 (hereinafter "Assignce") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, I do hereby agree that I, and my executors and legal representatives, will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to me relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the

FJ

PATENT REEL: 025816 FRAME: 0319 entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore I covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ______ day of _______, 2003

Robert Luz

STATE OF <u>CALIFORNIA</u>) ss. COUNTY OF <u>ALAMEBA</u>)

[SEAL]

Ray Koant R. Rice

RAINIKANT R. PATEL
COMM. #1303797
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
ALAMEDA COUNTY
My Gomm. Expires May 7, 2005

RAJNIKANT R. PATEI
COMM_#1303797
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALFORNIE
ALAMEDA COUNTY
My Comm. Expires May 7, 201